\$65,00 37375

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp Trustee Company Limited, as Security Agent		07/27/2011	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CaridianBCT, Inc.	
Street Address:	1215 Quall Street	
City:	Lakewood	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80215	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3737594	CARIDIANBCT
Registration Number:	3793997	CADENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.- J. Paterson Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	877181-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
Signature:	/jep/	
	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004602 FRAME: 0976

900199517

Date:	08/11/2011
Total Attachments: 8 source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page1.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page2.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page3.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page4.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page5.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page6.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page7.tif source=8-11-11 Citicorp 1-TM#page8.tif	

RECORDATION FO TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les): CITICORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED, as Security Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: CaridianBCT, Inc.
Individual(s)	Internal Address: Street Address: 1215 Quail Street City: Lakewood State: CO Country: USA Zip: 80215
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	l identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3737594 & 1other; See Schedule attached Additional sheet(s) attached? [X] Yes \(\) No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name:i C Buderfer	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:31 West 52nd Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10019</u> Phone Number: <u>212-878-8022</u> Fax Number: <u>212-876-8375</u>	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jiji ruderfer@ciiffordchance.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature Jill C. Ruderfer Name of Person Signing	R / 10 / 30 // Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-8146, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of July 27, 2011 and is made by Citicorp Trustee Company Limited, as security agent (the "Security Agent"), as hereinafter described.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Security Agent and CaridianBCT, Inc. (the "Company") are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of 22 December 2006 (as amended, modified, amended and restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Company has granted a security interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") and the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks" and together with the Patents, the "Released IP Collateral") in favor of the Security Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Security Agent release and reassign its security interest in the Released IP Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Security Agent hereby, on the instructions of the Senior Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement) in accordance with Clause 11.2 and Clause 27.7 of the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), reassigns and releases its security interest, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking whatsoever, and all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Released IP Collateral and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claims for damages for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the foregoing in each case together with the right to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages.
- 2. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

	CITI Secu By:	CORP TRU rity Agent Name: Title:	PSTEE CON	MPANY LIMITED, as Vota Japani Director
Acknowledged and Agreed CaridianBCT, Inc.				Service Control of the Control of th
By: Name: Title:				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

	CORP rity Ag		COMPANY	LIMITED,	88
Ву:					
	Name	;			_
	Title:				

Acknowledged and Agreed

CaridianBCT, Inc.

By: JOJALADN
Name: Scott T. Larson
Title: Senior Vice President

AMR-316648-v1

70-40024061

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

COUNTRY	PATENT NUMBER	TITLE
US	7686779	Extracorporeal Blood Processing Methods and Apparatus
US	7704454	Methods and Devices for Processing Blood
US	7651474	Methods and Apparatus for Leukoreduction of Red Blood Cells
US	7682329	Methods and Apparatus for Leukoreduction of Red Blood Cells
US	7686279	Non-reopenable Clamp for Tubing Sets
US	7671975	Blood Processing Apparatus with Dedicated Stroboscopic Controller for LEI Light Source
US	7833185	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Volume of Whole Blood Into At leas Three Components
US	7819793	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid into At Least Two Components
US	7780618	Extracorporeal Blood Processing Apparatus and Methods With Pressure Sensing
US	7857744	Blood Processing Apparatus with Flared Cell Capture Chamber and Method
US	7789847	Methods and Apparatus for Leukoreduction of Red Blood Cells
US	7766809	Apparatus and Method for Separating Discrete Volumes of A Composite Liquid
US	7674221	Apparatus and Method for Separating Discrete Volumes of Composite Liquid
US	7648639	Apparatus and Method for Separating A Volume of Composite Liquid into at Least Two Components
US	7718430	Disposable Tubing Set for Use with a Cell Expansion Apparatus and Method for Sterile Sampling
US	7828709	Blood Processing Apparatus with Incipient Spill-Over Detection
US 7	7708889	Blood Component Processing System Method
US 7	648452	Apparatus for Blood Component Separation
US 7	824355	Methods and Devices for Processing Blood

PATENT APPLICATIONS

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	THILE		
US	11/768657	Method of Culturing Mesenchymal Stem Cells		
US	11/769579	Method and Apparatus for Recirculation Elutriation Fluids		
US	11/772337	Heat Weld Tubing Connectors		
US	11/772692	Blood Processing Apparatus with Robust Automated Process Control		
US	11/774073	Blood Processing Apparatus with Robust Outflow Process Control		
US	11/668715	Adjusting pH in Method of Separating Whole Blood		
US	11/845971	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid Into At Least Two		
US	11/530131	Extracorporeal Blood Processing Methods with Multiple Alarm Levels		
US	11/931582	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid Into At Least Two Components		
US	11/950640	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid into At Least Two Components		
US	12/241441	Blood Processing Apparatus With Sealed Diffuser in Optical Control Apparatus		
US	12/102413	Cell Expansion System and Methods of Use		
US	11/538993	Method and Apparatus for Leukoreduction of Red Blood Cells		
US	11/570519			
US	11/835577	Connector System for Sterile Connection		
us	10/711707	Biologic Fluid Sampling Apparatus		
US	12/209793	Blood Processing Apparatus with Cell Capture Chamber with Protruding Inlet		
US	12/233185	Blood Processing Apparatus with Optical Reference Control		
US		Methods And Apparatus For Controlled Addition Of Solutions To Blood Components		
US		Disposable Injection-Molded Container for Biologic Fluids and Method of Manufacture		

US	12/238697	Blood Processing Apparatus with Controlled Cell Capture Chamber Trigger
US	11/679079	Apparatus for Separating a Composite Liquid with Process Control on a Centrifuge Rotor
US	12/042541	Improved Bioreactor Surfaces
US	12/042763	Methods to Control Cell Movement in Hollow Fiber Bioreactors
US	12/042798	Cell Expansion System and Methods of Use
US	12/047451	Cell Expansion Apparatus with Plate Bioreactor
US	12/063163	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid Into At least Two Components
US	12/063190	Apparatus and Method for Separating a Composite Liquid Into At least Two Components

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

MARK NAME	COUNTRY	CURRENT REGISTRATION	CURRENT APPLICATION	CURRENT REGISTRATION NUMBER
		DATE	NUMBER	
CADENCE - word	United States	01/12/2010	77/556105	3737594
CARIDIANBCT - word	United States	05/25/2010	77/411114	3793997

AMR-316648-v1 TRADEMARK -6-**REEL: 004602 FRAME: 0985**

RECORDED: 08/11/2011